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CENTRAL ADMINISTRRATIVE (RIBUNAL, PRINCIPAL BENCH
0 No.1292/1996 |
New belhi, this 3lst 4ay of October, 1996

Hon'ble Mré. Lakéhmi swaminathan, Member (1)

shri Rake;h Sharma

37, Kali Bari Apaprtments, .
Udyan Marg. New Delhi .. bpplicant
(By Shri B. Krishan, advocate)

versus

1. Sécretary
President's secretariat, Rashtrapati Bhavan
New Delhi
2. The Estate officer .
president’s secretariat, Rashtrapati Bhavan
New Delhi . Respondents
(By Shri Madan Lokur, advocate)
ORDER (oral)
The applicant 15 aggrieved by the order \dated
23.5.96 passed by the respondents in which it is
mentioned that because he has violated provisions of

Rule 16(a) of the Allotment of Residént%a1 accommodation

in the president's Estéte Rules (héreinafter called the

7 .
‘ruWes)j - fle has been asked to vacate the  premises

earlier allotted to him in terms of Rule 16(b) of the
aforesaid rules within 15 days from the date of issue of

v

the order.

2. By the interim order datéd 11.6.96, operation of
this order ha; been stayed which has been contﬁnued.tﬁ]\
déte.

3, "The main ground taken by the 1earned counsel for
the applicant ﬁs that the evﬁctﬁon order dated 23.5.96
i¢ bad in law as no show cause notice has been given to

him and - the pfincip1es of natural justice have been

violated. On the other hand, the learned counsel for




2 .

the respondents has submitted that the allotment of the
quarter to the applicant in the President's estate is in
the nature of a licencee and no right accrues to him as

either tenant or lessee, as provided in Rules 2 and 3 of

the rules. He, therefore, submits that action taken by

the Military Secretary to the President (MSP in short)

uhder Rule 16(a) and (b) does not require any show cause
notice to be isgued. However, he admits that a show
cause has been issued under section 4 of Public Premises
(Eviction of Unauthorised. Occupants) Act, 1971 on
12.6.1996 to show cause why an order of eviction should
not be passed. In reply to this noficé, the Tlearned
counsel for the applicant has submitted that the
applicant has not g{ven a detailed reply. as the matter

is subjudice before this Tribunal.

4. 1 have carefully gonsﬂdered the material on
record and the submissions made by the learned counsel

for the parties.

5. Rule 2 of tHe rules provides that allotment of
residential accommodation in the President's Estate is
done at the discretion of the President exercised
through “the authorities désﬁgnated- by' him in .thi§
regard. Rule 3 proVides that allottees are only
1icencess and no rights shall accrue to them as either

tenants or lessees or of any other nature. Rule 16(b)

4

~of the rules empowers the MSPifo take action if he finds

any violation of the provisions contained in Rule 15(a)
and to require him to vacate the premises occupied by
him, to declare the allottee to be ineligible for . a

residence during a specified period, and to remove any

—




unauthorised structure and make good any damage  caused
to the premises at his own cost. Rule 39(1)(b) provides

for cancellation of allotment of the quarter by the MSP,

6. In the facts and circumstances of the case,
Having reéard to the provisions of Rules 16 and 39 of
the rules and the‘ judgement of the Supreme Court 1n
Maneka Gandhi Vs. UOI & Ors. (AIR 1975 SC 153) I an of
the view that the MSP cannot proceed to cancel the

allotment of the quarter without complying with the

principles of natural justice and also that the impugned

order dated 23.5.1986 is not speaking order.

7. In view of the_abovéﬂ the impugned orders dated

23.5.96 and 8.7.96 are quashed and set aside. The case

i3 remitted to the MSP to Pass a reasoned and speaking

order after afford1ng a reasonab]e opportunity of being

heard to the applicant.

8. The 0A is disposed of as above. No order as to

\ .
costs, . . .

(Mrs-. Lakshm1 Swam1nathan)
Member (J)
31.10.1996

/atv/




